GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS
DEPARTMENT OF CHEMICALS AND PETROCHEMICALS

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No-1786
ANSWERED ON-05/08/2025

SCHEME FOR SETTING UP OF PLASTIC PARKS

1786. DR. ANIL SUKHDEORAO BONDE:

Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a)

(b)
(©)

(d)

parks?

the number of Plastic Parks approved and operational under the Scheme for Setting up of Plastic Parks, along with their locations;

the total quantum of funds allocated and utilized for the scheme in the last five years;

whether Government has plans to establish new plastic parks in States with significant plastic manufacturing potential, including Maharashtra; and

the steps taken by Government to promote private sector participation in these plastic

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS
(SMT. ANUPRIYA PATEL)

(2)

The Department has approved 10 Plastic Parks under the Scheme for setting up of

Plastic Parks in the various States across the country, which are currently in various stages of completion. The details of the same are as follows:
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Tamot, Madhya Pradesh

. Jagatsinghpur, Odisha
. Tinsukia, Assam

Bilaua, Madhya Pradesh
Deoghar, Jharkhand
Tiruvallur, Tamil Nadu

. Sitarganj, Uttarakhand

Raipur, Chhattisgarh
Ganjimutt, Karnataka
Gorakhpur, Uttar Pradesh


(b) The Department implements an umbrella Scheme namely ‘New Scheme of Petrochemicals (NSP)’ having the sub-schemes viz., Scheme for setting up of Plastic Parks and Scheme for setting up of Centre of Excellence. The total quantum of funds allocated and utilized for the scheme i.e. NSP in the last five years is as follows:

(Rs. in crore)

Years B_udget R_evised Actual Expend_iture incurred_ under Scheme
Estimates* Estimates* for setting up of Plastic Parks
2020-21 |[53.79 [22.85 114.58 |
2021-22 |53.73 51.13 150.50 |
2022-23 [48.50 29.00 [24.22 |
2023-24 |19.00 [14.25 |6.88 |
[2024-25 {[19.50 [28.80 [26.60 |

* The Budget Estimates and Revised Estimates are allocated for the two sub-schemes viz., Scheme for setting up of Plastic Parks and Scheme for setting up of Centre of Excellence, in the umbrella scheme NSP.

(c) These 10 Plastic Parks are at various stages of implementation and the Department is currently focusing on successful completion and operationalization of these 10 parks, and presently, there is no proposal of establishment of new Plastic Parks under consideration.

(d) The implementation of these projects as well as the process of getting them populated by industrial units is being monitored through the State Government and their agencies. The respective States have taken several steps to promote private sector participation in these Plastic Parks, including conducting awareness and sensitization programmes for the industry, providing plots at competitive rates, giving incentives etc.
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